

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNON SMITH, individually,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NICOLE ATTOCKNIE, personal representative of the  
estate of Aaron Scott Palmer, as mother and next friend  
of M.P., a minor child, and individually, and KENNETH  
CHERRY,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**Respondent Nicole Attocknie's Brief in Opposition**

---

JACK MATTINGLY, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

TANNER W. HICKS

Mattingly & Roselius, PLLC

P.O. Box 70

Seminole, OK 74818

(405) 382-3333

jackjr@mroklaw.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM

Public Citizen

Litigation Group

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Respondent Nicole Attocknie*

April 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statement of Facts .....	2
B. The District Court Proceedings .....	3
C. The Tenth Circuit Decision .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. This Case Does Not Raise Any of the Petition’s Five Questions Presented. ....	7
A. Because It Is Settled for Purposes of This Appeal That Smith Was Cherry’s Employer, the Petition’s First Three Questions Are Not Presented. ....	7
B. Because Plaintiff Met Her Burden and the Dis- trict Court Did Not Ignore Qualified Immunity, the Last Two Questions Are Not Presented. ....	8
II. Nothing in the Course of the District Court Proceed- ings Deprived the Court of Appeals of the Authority To Address Qualified Immunity De Novo. ....	10
III. The District Court and Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Smith Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	9, 14
<i>Estate of Davis v. City of North Richland Hills</i> , 406 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	11
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5, 14
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	8
<i>Meade v. Grubbs</i> , 841 F.2d 1512 (10th Cir. 1988).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	11, 12
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	13
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	13

*Sutton v. Utah State School for the Deaf & Blind*,  
173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999) .....13

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....9

*Valdez v. McPheters*,  
172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999) .....13

*Wilson v. Arkansas*,  
514 U.S. 927 (1995).....13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....14

Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 545 .....5

Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 547(A) .....2, 5

Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 548(A) .....5
